

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/26/2019 1:44 PM

NO. 526883-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

WALLACE JOHNSON,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

BERNARD McAULEY and LINDA McAULEY,  
husband and wife,

Respondents/Defendants.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Christopher John Coker, WSBA #28229  
of Younglove & Coker, P.L.L.C.  
Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

YOUNGLOVE & COKER, P.L.L.C.  
1800 Cooper Point Road SW, Bldg. 16  
PO Box 7846, Olympia, WA 98507-7846  
Tel: 360/357-7791  
Fax: 360/754-9268  
Email: [cjcoker@ylclaw.com](mailto:cjcoker@ylclaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....</b>	1
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	2
<b>IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....</b>	3
A. CONSTRUCTION OF A MODULAR HOME, CONSTRUCTION OF A BARN THAT DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE ARCHITECTURAL SCHEME OF THE MAIN DWELLING, AND BOARDING OF HORSES THAT MAY BE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC VIEW DO NOT CREATE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT TO SUPPORT A CLAIM OF NUISANCE. ....	4
B. AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CLAIMS BROUGHT BY JOHNSON AGAINST THE MCAULEYS ARE BARRED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES AND SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....	8
<b>V. REQUEST FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES.....</b>	11
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ames Lake Cmty. Club v. State</i> , 69 Wn.2d 769, 420 P.2d 363 (1966).....	10
<i>Anderson Estate, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , 171 Wash. 378, 18 P.2d 5 (1933).....	9
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	3
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	3
<i>Collinson v. John L. Scott</i> , 53 Wn. App. 481, 778 P.2d 534 (1989).....	4
<i>Crodle v. Dodge</i> , 99 Wash. 121, 168 P. 986 (1917).....	8
<i>Edison Oyster Co. v. Pioneer Oyster Co.</i> , 22 Wn.2d 616, 157 P.2d 302 (1945).....	8
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	11
<i>Hardin v. Olympic Portland Cement Co.</i> , 89 Wash. 320, 154 P. 450 (1916).....	7
<i>Hughson v. Wingham</i> , 120 Wash. 327, 207 P. 2 (1922).....	5
In re Guardianship of Wells, 150 Wn. App. 491, 208 P.3d 1126 (2009).....	11
<i>Karasek v. Peier</i> , 22 Wash. 419, 61 P. 33 (1900).....	4
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	3
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	9
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula School Dist. No. 401</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978).....	9
<i>Lyle v. Haskins</i> , 24 Wn.2d 883, 168 P.2d 797 (1946).....	8
<i>Mathewson v. Primeau</i> , 64 Wn.2d 929, 395 P.2d 183 (1964).....	5
<i>McInnes v. Kennell</i> , 47 Wn.2d 29, 286 P.2d 713 (1955).....	4

<i>McKnight v. Basilides</i> , 19 Wn.2d 391, 143 P.2d 307 (1943).....	9
<i>Moore v. Steve’s Outboard Serv.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 151, 339 P.3d 169 (2014).....	7
<i>Morin v. Johnson</i> , 49 Wn.2d 275, 300 P.2d 569 (1956).....	5
<i>Myrick v. Peck Elec. Co.</i> , 2017 VT 4, 204 Vt. 128 .....	5
<i>Oliver v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 521 90 Cal. Rptr. 2d 491 (1999).....	6
<i>Wernke v. Halas</i> , 600 N.E.2d 117 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	5
<i>Young v. Jones</i> , 72 Wash. 277, 130 P. 90 (1913).....	8
<i>Zey v. Town of Long Beach</i> , 144 Wash. 582, 258 P. 492 (1927).....	5
 Statutes	
RCW 7.48.010 .....	4
